
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, Vice-Convener;  Councillor 

David Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councilllor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost; 
and Councillors Boulton, Davidson,  Fairfull, Graham, Macdonald, MacGregor, 
McLeod and Thomson and one Conservative Member. 

 
Trade Union Advisers: Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin Masson and 

David Willis (GMB); Jason Currie and 1 vacancy (SSTA); Mark Musk and Alison 
Robertson (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); and Rob Stephen and 
1 vacancy (VOICE). 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 6 March 2023 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in the Council Chamber - Town House on MONDAY, 13 MARCH 2023 at 10.00am. This 
is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 

website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. There are no items of exempt business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to declare any interests   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. None at this time   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 30 January 2023 - for approval  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. None at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. None at this time   
 

 HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF 

 

 9.1. Corporate Health and Safety - October - December 2022 - COM/23/078  

(Pages 13 - 34) 
 

 9.2. EAS Annual Progress Update, Occupational Health and Absence Annual 

Update January 2022 - December 2022 - CUS/23/080  (Pages 35 - 54) 
 

 ESTABLISHING AND PROMOTING VALUES FOR THE ORGANISATION 

 

 10.1. Equality, Diversity and Inclusion - Progress Report Update - CUS/23/079  
(Pages 55 - 184) 
 

 
 

IIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 

Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
Staff Governance Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 30 January 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, 
Vice-Convener; Councillor David Cameron, the Lord Provost (for articles 5 to 8); 
and Councillors Boulton, Davidson, Fairfull, Graham, Macdonald, MacGregor, 
McLellan (as substitute for Councillor David Cameron, the Lord Provost, for 
articles 1 to 4), McLeod, Radley (as substitute for Councillor Steve Delaney, the 
Depute Provost) and Thomson. 
 
Trade Union Advisers:- Carole Thorpe and Ron Constable (EIS); Kevin Masson 
and David Willis (GMB); Mark Musk and Alison Robertson (UNISON); and 
Mishelle Gray (UNITE). 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.  
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
1.  There were no declarations of interest nor transparency statements made. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 21 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
2.  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 21 November 
2022 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3.  The Committee had before it a planner of committee business as prepared by the 
Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the planner. 
 
 
NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR TISSERA 
 
4.  The Committee had before it the following Notice of Motion in the name of 
Councillor Tissera:- 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=8515&Ver=4


2 
 

Staff GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
30 January 2023 

 

 
That the Committee:  

(a) note the decision of the Council on 14 December 2022 regarding Statutory 
Services; 

(b) note that a response to Unison’s questions was due to be circulated in January 
and requests that the response be placed before the Staff Governance 
Committee for further consideration; 

(c) agree that it is in the public interest, that answers to the 12 questions asked by 
UNISON were considered at this Committee which as part of its remit seeks to 
maintain good relationships and model a partnership approach between the 
Council and trade unions; provide a decision-making forum, for the resolution 
of staffing matters that cannot be resolved through normal processes including 
but not restricted to conditions of service.  
 

1. Does the Council hold independent legal advice that supports the view that it is 
within the statutory competence of a local authority to seek to offload its 
statutory powers and duties? Will it publish such advice?  

2. Does the Council hold independent legal advice that supports the view that it is 
within the statutory competence of a local authority to seek to offload its 
statutory powers and duties without having due regard to sustainability and the 
equal opportunity requirements? Will it publish such advice? 

3. Will
[...]
; for the amendment (7) – the Convener; the Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Davidson, Fairfull, MacGregor, McLellan and Radley; declined to vote (3) – Councillors 
Boulton, Massey and McLeod. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to adopt the amendment. 
 
 

Page 5



4 
 

Staff GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
30 January 2023 

 

 
PUBLIC HOLIDAY - CORONATION OF KING CHARLES III - CUS/23/038 
 
5.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
sought approval for an additional public holiday for staff on Monday 8 May 2023 to mark 
the celebration of the Coronation of His Majesty King Charles III. 
 
A report requesting delegated authority for the Chief Officer - Education to make a formal 
request to the Scottish Government for an additional closure day for schools, subject to 
the Staff Governance Committee approving the recommendation contained in the report, 
had been considered and approved at the meeting of the Education and Children’s 
Services Committee on 24 January 2023. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee approve the granting of an additional public holiday on 8 May 2023. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
WORKFORCE DELIVERY PLAN - CUS/23/035 
 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
presented the overarching plan for delivery of the approved workforce strategy which 
formed part of the Target Operating Model 1.2.  The report advised that the strategy, and 
the delivery against it, was a key enabler in shifting the demand for, and increasing the 
efficiency of, Council services.  
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) note the delivery plan relating to the approved workforce strategy as part of TOM 

1.2, contained within Appendix B to the report, and that the Chief Officer – People 
and Organisational Development would present reports where required as the 
work progressed; and 

(b) note the engagement exercises that had fed into the development of the plan, 
outlined at Appendix A to the report, and the approach to workforce engagement 
to be taken as the Council moves through the next phase of transformation and 
the implementation of the delivery plan. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
JOB FAMILIES AND CAPABILITY FRAMEWORK - CUS/23/036 
 
7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which  
sought approval for the proposed approach to job families in line with the approved 

Page 6



5 
 

Staff GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
30 January 2023 

 

 
workforce strategy within Target Operating Model 1.2 and the workforce delivery plan.  
The report also included the accompanying refreshed capability framework. 
 
The report noted that employees would be supported to develop and nurture the 
capabilities needed to facilitate the organisational culture to strategically orient the 
Council to deliver the outcomes of TOM 1.2. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) approve the Council’s new approach to job families; 
(b) note the Council’s refreshed capability framework and the approach to continuous 

improvement based on staff and trade union feedback; 
(c) note the approach to development which aligned to the job family approach and 

the workforce delivery plan; 
(d) note the extensive engagement that had taken place throughout 2021 and 2022 

to develop the job families and refreshed capability framework; and 
(e) note that a similar approach to the development of two additional job families – 

Teachers and Chief Officers – would be taken with engagement and input from  
relevant stakeholders and consideration of their specific needs and requirements. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
USE OF LOCATING SYSTEMS AND DEVICES POLICY - CUS/23/041 
 
8.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
sought approval for the revised ‘Use of Locating Systems in Vehicles and Devices Policy’.  
The report advised that the policy had last been updated in 2015 and set out the 
consultation work that had been undertaken with staff representatives and Trade Unions. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) approve the Council’s revised ‘Use of Locating Systems in Vehicles and Devices 

Policy’ shown at Appendix 1; 
(b) note the accompanying procedure and form to the policy at Appendix 2; 
(c) note the engagement and consultation already undertaken with Trade Unions; and 
(d) note that the policy had been agreed by the Council’s Risk Board and had been 

reviewed by the data protection team as part of the risk process. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Mental Health Action Plan - 

Annual Update

To provide an update in relation to the employee 

mental health action plan

Fiona Lindsay People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 3.3 D This item is delayed by 

one cycle due to 

unforeseen circumstances

Equality Outcomes Report 

Update

To present to committee following consideration of the 

Equality Outcomes at Anti Poverty and Inequality 

Committee in March

Darren Buck People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.6

Whistleblowing Policy and 

Procedure

To seek approval of the policy Isla Newcombe People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.5 D This item has been 

delayed due to long term 

sickness absence of a 

lead officer and a 

reallocation of the work - it 

is expected that this will 

now be available for the 

September meeting

Corporate Health & Safety 

Quarterly Update

For period to 31 December 2022 Colin Leaver Governance Commissioning 3.3

EAS Annual Progress 

Update

Occupational Health and 

Absence Annual Update

January 2021 – December 

2021

To present an annual report for the EAS/OH & 

Sickness Absence figures

Kirsten Foley People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.7

Employee Assistance 

Scheme/Occupational 

Health/Sickness Absence 

Six Monthly Report

To present the six monthly report for the EAS/OH & 

Sickness Absence figures

Kirsten Foley People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.7 R Due to the additional 

committee cycle, this 

report will fall too close to 

the annual report for data 

to be available, therefore it 

is recommended for 

removal with the next 

update due in November

Implementation of D365 To present an update on the D365 project Lindsay 

MacInnes

People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.2

Risk Register To present the annual risk register update Isla Newcombe People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer GD 8.4

Corporate Health & Safety 

Quarterly Update

For period to 31 March 2023 Colin Leaver Governance Commissioning 3.3

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

13 March 2023

15 May 2023

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6.1



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

Developing Young 

Workforce / ABZ Works / 

Building Standards

To present an update - note, this will replace the 

planned Developing Young Workforce Update due to 

Committee in November

Lesley Strachan People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.2

Aberdeen Scientific Lab To present an update Hazel 

Stephenson / 

Lindsay 

MacInnes

People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.2

Equality and Diversity 

Action Plan

To present the updated action plan Darren Buck People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.5

Implementation of People 

Policies Review (to 

include mediation)

Following approval and implementation of core policies 

in 2021/22 to report back on the progress of 

implementation and to include a review of the use and 

uptake of mediation

Kirsten Foley People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.5

Corporate Health & Safety 

Quarterly Update

For period to 30 June 2023 Colin Leaver Governance Commissioning 3.3

Equality and Diversity 

Policy

To report back on the revised policy Darren Buck People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.6

Family Friendly Policy To give an update on progress Isla Newcombe People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.5

Special Leave Policy To seek approval of the policy Isla Newcombe People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.5

Staff Governance 

Committee Effectiveness 

Report

To present the annual effectiveness report Isla Newcombe People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer GD 8.5

Employee Assistance 

Scheme/Occupational 

Health/Sickness Absence 

Six Monthly Report

To present the six monthly report for the EAS/OH & 

Sickness Absence figures

Kirsten Foley People & 

Organisational 

Development

Customer 2.7

Leadership and 

Management 

Development Update

SGC 03/10/22 - to agree that an annual update on 
[...]


 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 

DATE 13 March 2023 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Corporate Health and Safety – October - December 
2022 

REPORT NUMBER COM/23/078 

DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 

CHIEF OFFICER Jenni Lawson (acting) 

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Leaver 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The appendix to this report summarises statistical health and safety 

performance information for the 3-month reporting period October to December 
2022 to provide the Committee with the opportunity to monitor compliance with 
health and safety legislation. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee: 
 
2.1 Note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, performance, 

trends, and improvements.  
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The reporting of incidents and near misses moved to Core HR from 1 October 

2022 to replace the then-existing reporting system on Your HR. This report is 
the first to be made from the new corporate system. The appendix to the report 
contains a dashboard of the statistical information in relation to health and 
safety activities for the three-month reporting period October – December 2022. 
The statistical information also contains an analysis of the key figures in each 
of the incident and near miss sections.  
 
The Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 2013 
(RIDDOR) places duties on employers, the self-employed and people in control 
of work premises (the Responsible Person) to report certain serious workplace 
accidents, occupational diseases and specified dangerous occurrences (near 
misses) to the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). This reporting duty includes 
incidents which result in an employee being absent from work for 7 days or 
longer, which have historically been the main reason for Aberdeen City 
Council’s reports to HSE.  
 
This report addresses the following matters: 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9.1



 
 

 

• All incidents involving employees and mem
[...]
lank

Page 22



SG_H&S_Report_Visuals_V4
View in Power BI

Downloaded at:

01/03/2023 08:42:46 UTC

Last data refresh:

15/02/2023 14:06:19 UTC

P
age 23

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 24

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 25

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 26

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 27

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 28

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 29

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 30

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 31

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 32

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


P
age 33

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 34



 

 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance 

DATE 13 March 2023 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE EAS Annual Progress Update Occupational Health 
and Absence Annual Update January 2022 – 
December 2022 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/23/080 

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe 

REPORT AUTHOR Kirsten Foley 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.7 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report updates the Committee on utilisation of the Employee Assistance 

Service (EAS) provided by Time for Talking and VIVUP during the last 12 month 
period January 2022 – December 2022 and provides a 12 monthly update on 
the Occupational Health and Absence period 1st January 2022 – 31st December 
2022. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Committee considers the contents of the report.   
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 Employee Assistance Programme 
 
3.1.1 For the period January 2022 – September 2022 the Employee Assistance 

Programme was provided by Time for Talking. The contract then moved to 
VIVUP, who provide other Employee Benefits.   

 
3.1.2 There was an overlap during the month of October 2022 to allow employees 

who had commenced counselling with Time for Talking to complete their 
counselling sessions with the same provider.  

 
3.1.3 The table below provides a breakdown of the usage of the Time for Talking 

service during the period January – September 2022, showing the breakdown 
by function and reason for the referral.  

 
3.1.4 In total, 112 employees contacted the service for counselling support and 4 

dependents/family members of employees sought support over this period. In 
addition, over the period October – December 2022 a total of 35 employees 
sought counselling support from the new EAP provider, VIVUP, giving a total of 
147 employees accessing counselling support during the calendar year. This 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9.2



 

 
 

compares to 121 referrals made during the period January – December 2021. 
This reflects the national pattern reported in Personnel Today in January 2023, 
which reported a 0.6% increase in the usage of EAP services nationally. What's 
driving the increase in EAP usage? (personneltoday.com) 

 
3.1.5 The majority of referrals during the period January 2022 – September 2022 were 

related to personal issues (78 referrals, 63% of the referrals made), with 
stress/depression and anxiety being the most common reason for referral, 
followed by bereavement and family illness. 

 
3.1.6 Work related issues accounted for 46 referrals over the peri
[...]
-2016-26/


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 

DATE 13 March 2023 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Equality, Diversity and Inclusion – Progress Report 
Update 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/23/079 

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald, Director - Customer 

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe, Chief Officer – People and 
Organisational Development 

REPORT AUTHOR Darren Buck, Acting People Development Manager 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.6 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Committee with the employee information presented as part of the 

2023 Equality Outcomes Progress Report presented to Anti-Poverty and 
Inequality Committee on 8 March 2023; and 
 

1.2 To provide an update on and assurance that work is being undertaken to meet 
our employer Equality Outcomes in line with our Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion Action Plan. 

 
1.3 To instruct the Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development to 

provide an update to Staff Governance Committee at a future meeting of the 
Committee on any impact this report has on the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
Action Plan as well as any changes, updates or new areas of focus based on 
the data and analysis  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Committee:- 
 
2.1 notes the employee information update presented as part of the 2023 Equality 

Outcomes Progress Report presented to Anti-Poverty and Inequality 
Committee attached at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2; and  

 
2.2 notes the work undertaken to date, provided within the Progress Report at 

Appendix 1 and Appendix 2, as part of the Council’s Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion Action Plan to meet our Equality Outcomes as an employer. 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

3.1 Public Sector Specific Duties 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s141424/Equalities%20Progress%20Report%202021-23%20-%20Final.pdf


 
 

3.1.1. The public sector equality duty, which is se
[...]
 this data has 
been completed to outline progress against our Equality Outcomes to date and 
areas of future focus.  
 

3.4 Next Steps 
 
3.4.1 The 2023 Equality Outcomes Progress Report outlines some highlighted areas 

of focus that will support the achievement of the employer equality outcomes.  
This is found in Appendix 1.  

 
3.4.2 These areas of focus, as well as the data and analysis, will be reviewed by 

People and Organisational Development, in collaboration with our Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion staff working groups, to determine what further actions 
or priorities will be required over the next two years in advance of the next 
Mainstreaming Report. 

 
3.4.3 Any changes, updates or new areas of focus based on the data and analysis 

from the 2023 Equality Outcomes Progress Report will be highlighted and 
approval sought through a future meeting of the Staff Governance Committee. 

 

Page 57

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s119516/E%20D%20and%20I%20Action%20Plan%20Report%20Final%20050421.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s119516/E%20D%20and%20I%20Action%20Plan%20Report%20Final%20050421.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s140088/Final%20Workforce%20Delivery%20Plan.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s140040/Job%20Families%20and%20Cap%20Framework%20Final.pdf


 
 

3.4.4 In line with our Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan, we will continue to 
adjust and adapt actions based on data, feedback and active listening from 
employees and protected groups.  

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendation of 
this report. 
 

5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 Delivering on the published progress on mainstreaming the Equalities 

Outcomes will help public authorities comply with their legal duties under:  
  

• Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (the public sector equality duty), and;  

• The Equality Act 2010 
[...]
of this wider data set assists the Council to drill down further, looking in 

behind its mean gender pay gap figure to identify any specific issues that may not 

have been previously apparent. It will continue to be produced going forward so that 

year on year comparisons can be made with the data to be used to inform the 

Council’s equality, diversity, and inclusion action plan.  

 

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 184


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 30 January 2023 - for approval
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Corporate Health and Safety - October - December 2022 - COM/23/078
	SG_HS_Report_Visuals_V4
	Slide 1: SG_H&S_Report_Visuals_V4
	Slide 2: Report
	Slide 3: Incidents - Employee
	Slide 4: Incidents - Third Party
	Slide 5: Incident - Causation
	Slide 6: Operations - Incidents
	Slide 7: Near Miss (Part 1)
	Slide 8: Near Miss (Part 2)
	Slide 9: Operations - Near Miss
	Slide 10: Trend Analysis - Incidents 
	Slide 11: Trend Analysis - Near Miss


	9.2 EAS Annual Progress Update, Occupational Health and Absence Annual Update January 2022 - December 2022 - CUS/23/080
	10.1 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion - Progress Report Update - CUS/23/079
	Staff Governance Committee - March 2023 - Appendix 1
	Staff Governance Committee - March 2023 - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 13 March 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, 

Vice-Convener; Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost; and Councillors 
Boulton, Davidson, Fairfull, Graham, Macdonald, MacGregor, Massey, McLeod, 
Thomson and van Sweeden (as substitute for Councillor David Cameron, the 

Lord Provost). 
 
Trade Union Advisers:- Carole Thorpe and Ron Constable (EIS); Kevin Masson 

and David Willis (GMB); Mark Musk and Alison Robertson (UNISON); and Fiona 
Sales (UCATT). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

ANNOUNCEMENT 

 
1. The Convener advised that Councillor Massey was replacing the late Councillor 

Mackenzie on the Committee.  He welcomed Councillor Massey however noted that it 
was unfortunate that the reason he was now attending the Committee was due to such 
sad circumstances. 

 
The Convener added that he wished to note the sad passing of Mike Middleton, who had 

previously been one of the GMB Trade Union Advisers on the Committee, paying tribute 
to the service that Mike had given to the Council and to the GMB.  Councillor Macdonald 
added that Mike had been a real gentleman, deeply rooted in his family and in his Trade 

Union work.  Councillor Boulton further noted Mike’s constant smile and that he had 
always dealt with people with good grace no matter the issue being discussed, and that 

she hoped Mike’s family took consolation from how well regarded he was.  Finally, Ms 
Robertson added her tribute to Mike on behalf of UNISON. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
2. There were no declarations of interest nor transparency statements made. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 30 January 

2023 for approval. 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=8516&Ver=4


2 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

13 March 2023 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

4. The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Interim 

Chief Officer – Governance. 
 

At this juncture, the Convener advised that due to the relatively low volume of business 
on the agenda for the meeting of 15 May 2023, he proposed to cancel that meeting in 

terms of Standing Order 7.3, and move any reports to the next meeting of the 
Committee to be held on 26 June 2023. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reasons outlined in the planners for the delays to item 4 (Mental 

Health Action Plan Annual Update) and item 6 (Whistleblowing Policy); 
(ii) to agree to remove items 10 (Employee Assistance Scheme / Occupational 

Health / Sickness Absence Six Monthly Update) and 31 (Developing Young 

Workforce / Employability Update); 
(iii) to otherwise note the planner; and 

(iv) to note the cancellation of the meeting of 15 May 2023, and that all expected 
business would instead transfer to the meeting of 26 June 2023. 

 

 
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY - OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2022 - COM/23/078 

 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

presented statistical health and safety performance information for the three month 

reporting period October to December 2022 to provide Members with the opportunity to 
monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 

 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to the report, including the statistics 
around incidents of unacceptable behaviour.  There was further discussion around the 

differing requirements by Health and Safety Executive inspectors and the request for 
paper records to be made available on site when electronic records were already 

available. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, 
performance, trends, and improvements. 

 
 
 

 



3 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

13 March 2023 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord was liaising with the Health 
and Safety Executive in relation to the differing expectations of inspectors in 
terms of paper records and electronic records; 

(ii) to note that officers would review the colour scheme used in the graphs to ensure 
that there was consistency between graphs relating to similar information; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the report. 
 
 
EAS ANNUAL PROGRESS UPDATE, OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND ABSENCE 
ANNUAL UPDATE JANUARY 2022 - DECEMBER 2022 - CUS/23/080 

 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 

provided an update on the utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service (EAS) 

provided by Time for Talking and VIVUP during the last 12 month period January to 
December 2022; and a further update on the Occupational Health and Absence data for 

the period 1 January to 31 December 2022. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee consider the contents of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would keep the committee apprised of progress with the 
absence improvement work being undertaken through the Performance Board, 

including any specific areas included with the action plan and the impact of any 
initiatives being undertaken; 

(ii) to note that officers would present a report to Committee later in the year in 
respect of communication and engagement with staff; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the report. 

 
 
EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION - PROGRESS REPORT UPDATE - 
CUS/23/079 
 

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 

set out the employee information which had been presented as part of the 2023 Equality 

Outcomes Progress Report to the Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee at its meeting 
on 8 March 2023, and provided assurance on work being undertaken to meet the 
Council’s employer Equality Outcomes in line with the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

Action Plan. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 



4 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

13 March 2023 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(a) note the employee information update presented as part of the 2023 Equality 

Outcomes Progress Report presented to Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee 
attached at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2; and 

(b) note the work undertaken to date, provided within the Progress Report at 

Appendix 1 and Appendix 2, as part of the Council’s Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion Action Plan to meet our Equality Outcomes as an employer. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would provide detail of the timescales for the introduction of 

Diversity Packs in the report due to Committee in June 2023; 
(ii) to approve the recommendations; and 

(iii) to instruct the Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development to provide 
an update to Staff Governance Committee at a future meeting of the Committee 
on any impact the report had on the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan 

as well as any changes, updates or new areas of focus based on the data and 
analysis. 

- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener 

 
 


